OP \$815.00 341798

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM543548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JEFFERIES FINANCE, LLC		10/01/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SERVPRO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC
Street Address:	801 Industrial Boulevard
City:	Gallatin
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37066
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3417981	COMO SI NUNCA HUBIERA PASADO
Registration Number:	1875570	
Registration Number:	1012436	DOMESTICARE
Registration Number:	4211823	EMERGENCY READY PROFILE
Registration Number:	4253004	EMERGENCY READY PROFILE
Registration Number:	2940563	ERNET
Registration Number:	2993623	E-VIEWER
Registration Number:	4515449	HERE TO HELP
Registration Number:	4515470	HERE TO HELP
Registration Number:	4548321	HEROREADY
Registration Number:	2920460	LIKE IT NEVER EVEN HAPPENED
Registration Number:	2871004	MANAGER
Registration Number:	3881639	READY FOR WHATEVER HAPPENS
Registration Number:	4495270	REAL GREEN
Registration Number:	4488936	REAL GREEN
Registration Number:	2557188	SCANER
Registration Number:	2592573	SCANER
Registration Number:	1845906	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	3361893	SERVPRO
		TRADEMARK

900517729 REEL: 006761 FRAME: 0371

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5354786	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	1707245	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	1726156	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	1804022	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	3368163	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	3872314	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	5354787	SERVPRO
Registration Number:	2175467	SERVPRONET
Registration Number:	3847298	
Registration Number:	3866131	DISASTER RECOVERY TEAM
Registration Number:	3862268	DISASTER RECOVERY TEAM
Registration Number:	3909279	READY FOR WHATEVER HAPPENS
Registration Number:	3884551	RESOURCE CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1136085 TM 1L
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Junney Kang
SIGNATURE:	/Junney Kang/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=#92489652v1 - (ServPro - Jefferies - Trademark Release - 1L [Executed]) (2)#page2.tif source=#92489652v1 - (ServPro - Jefferies - Trademark Release - 1L [Executed]) (2)#page3.tif source=#92489652v1 - (ServPro - Jefferies - Trademark Release - 1L [Executed]) (2)#page4.tif source=#92489652v1 - (ServPro - Jefferies - Trademark Release - 1L [Executed]) (2)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of October 1, 2019, by **JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC**, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **SERVPRO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC**, a Tennessee limited liability company with an address at 801 Industrial Boulevard Gallatin, TN 37066 (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2019, made by Grantor and the other parties thereto in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, by reference to the Security Agreement, the Grantor entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated March 26, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, which was recorded on March 26, 2019 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6601, Frame 0023.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement by reference to the Security Agreement, and reaffirmed its intent to grant, a Security Interest in favor of Collateral Agent, in, to and under all of its Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in **Schedule A**.

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Trademark Security Agreement, the Security Interest and any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral (including without limitation the trademark registrations listed in <u>Schedule A</u>), including all of the goodwill connected with the use of, and symbolized thereby, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor the Security Interest in such Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: <u>law // .</u> Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 006761 FRAME: 0374

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Title	App. No./ Reg. No.
COMO SI NUNCA HUBIERA PASADO	3417981
DESIGN ONLY	1875570
DOMESTICARE	1012436
EMERGENCY READY PROFILE	4211823
EMERGENCY READY PROFILE & design	4253004
ERNET	2940563
E-VIEWER	2993623
HERE TO HELP	4515449
HERE TO HELP	4515470
HEROREADY	4548321
LIKE IT NEVER EVEN HAPPENED	2920460
MANAGER	2871004
READY FOR WHATEVER HAPPENS	3881639
REAL GREEN	4495270
REAL GREEN	4488936
SCANER	2557188
SCANER & design	2592573
SERVPRO	1845906
SERVPRO	3361893
SERVPRO	5354786
SERVPRO & design	1707245
SERVPRO & design	1726156
SERVPRO & design	1804022
SERVPRO & design	3368163
SERVPRO & design	3872314
SERVPRO & design	5354787
SERVPRONET	2175467
design only	3847298
DISASTER RECOVERY TEAM	3866131
DISASTER RECOVERY TEAM	3862268

Title	App. No./ Reg. No.
READY FOR WHATEVER HAPPENS	3909279
RESOURCE CENTER	3884551

#92451963v4

RECORDED: 10/02/2019